

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN OWEN MCCARTHY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, in her official capacity as Speaker
of the House, CHERYL L. JOHNSON, in her official
capacity as Clerk of the House, & WILLIAM J. WALKER,
in his official capacity as Sergeant-at-Arms,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELLIOT S. BERKE
BERKE FARAH LLP
701 8th St. NW, Suite 620
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 517-0585

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN*
Counsel of Record
TIFFANY H. BATES
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

** Licensed in Illinois & D.C.; Virginia
bar application is pending.*

September 9, 2021

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Decision Below Contravenes this Court’s Speech or Debate Clause Decisions	14
A. The Speech or Debate Clause takes a limited view of privileged acts, while the decision below does not	14
B. The decision below ignores a whole category of this Court’s cases	17
C. The decision below has no meaningful limits	21
II. The Decision Below Sows Confusion Among the Lower Courts About the Speech or Debate Clause’s Scope	24
A. The decision below conflicts with other lower court decisions	24

B. This case is a ready vehicle for clarifying the Speech or Debate Clause’s limits.....	28
III. The Constitution Does Not Permit the House to Operate <i>in Absentia</i>	29
A. Constitutional text prohibits absentee voting	31
B. Tradition confirms what the text plainly says	33
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (July 20, 2021) ..	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (August 6, 2020)	App. 15
Appendix C Order in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (August 6, 2020)	App. 37
Appendix D H. Res. 965	App. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Fletcher</i> , 204 S.W.3d 589 (Ky. 2006).....	27
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996)	35
<i>Bastien v. Office of Senator Ben Nighthorse Campbell</i> , 390 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2004)	15, 26
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	35
<i>Browning v. Clerk</i> , 789 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	35
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949)	32
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	29
<i>Consumers Union of United States, Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents' Association</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	10, 25
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	29
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	15

<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	11, 15
<i>Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	passim
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	5, 21, 22, 24
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	passim
<i>Long v. Ansell</i> , 293 U.S. 76 (1934)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	29, 30
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	32, 34
<i>National Ass'n of Social Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania AFL-CIO v. Commonwealth</i> , 691 A.2d 1023 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997).....	28
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	15, 30
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	passim
<i>Romer v. Colo. Gen. Assembly</i> , 810 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1991).....	22, 27
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v.</i> <i>Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	20

<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977)	26
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	5, 20
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	passim
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	passim
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	passim
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	30
<i>Williams v. State Legis. of Idaho</i> , 722 P.2d 465 (Idaho 1986)	28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §1	9
U.S. Const. art. I, §2	31
U.S. Const. art. I, §3	30, 33
U.S. Const. art. I, §4	32
U.S. Const. art. I, §5	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, §6	3, 4, 14, 32
U.S. Const. art. I, §8	30
U.S. Const. art. II, §2	33
U.S. Const. art. II, §3	32

Other Authorities

1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	32
--	----

1 Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 1773)	31, 32
2 Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 1773)	31
166 Cong. Rec. H2257 (May 15, 2020)	6
57 Cong. Rec. 1, 10 (Dec. 2, 1918)	35
A. Lincoln, Proclamation (Apr. 15, 1861)	35
Articles of Confederation art. V	5, 34
T. Jefferson, Letter to George Washington (Oct. 17, 1793).....	35
Proposed Articles of Confederation (July 21, 1775), reprinted in <i>The Papers</i> of Benjamin Franklin, vol. 22 (Yale 1982)	5, 34
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Farrand's Records), vol. 3	5, 34
The Federalist No. 14 (Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1999)	1, 34
The Federalist No. 48 (Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1999)	30
<i>The Secret Bunker Congress Never Used</i> , NPR (Mar. 26, 2011).....	35
